

No. 14-16948

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, a non-profit organization; EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, a non-profit organization; and CALIFORNIA CHAPARRAL INSTITUTE, a non-profit organization,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

*vs.*

JEANNE HIGGINS, in her official capacity as Forest Supervisor for the Stanislaus National Forest, and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency of the Department of Agriculture,

*Defendants and Appellees,*

*And*

TUOLUMNE COUNTY, et al.,

*Defendant-Intervenors and Appellee-Intervenors*

---

APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN  
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable Garland E. Burrell Jr., U.S. District Court Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Rachel M. Fazio (CA #187580)  
P.O. Box 897  
Big Bear City, CA 92314  
(530) 273-9290  
rachelmfazio@gmail.com

Justin Augustine (CA #235561)  
351 California St., Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 436-9682  
jaugustine@biologicaldiversity.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO TAKE THE REQUIRED HARD LOOK AT SPOTTED OWL IMPACTS ..... - 1 -**

**II. SIGNIFICANT NEW INFORMATION REQUIRES SUPPLEMENTAL NEPA ANALYSIS ..... - 9 -**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REJECTED CONSIDERATION OF PLAINTIFFS' EXTRA-RECORD DECLARATIONS.....- 16 -**

**IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED LIKELY IRREPARABLE HARM TO THEIR MEMBERS, THE ENVIRONMENT, AND THE CALIFORNIA SPOTTED OWL FROM THE LOGGING OF THOUSANDS OF ACRES OF COMPLEX EARLY SERAL FOREST WITHIN OCCUPIED OWL TERRITORIES.....- 19 -**

**V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE ..... - 27 -**

**VI. NO BOND, OR ONLY A NOMINAL BOND (LESS THAN \$1000), SHOULD ISSUE TO SECURE AN INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE.. - 32 -**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*,  
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19, 20

*American Textile Manufacturers Institute v. Donovan*,  
 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....19

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148794 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011).....24

*Conservation Cong. v. United States Forest Serv.*,  
 No. CIV. S-13-0832 LKK/DAD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127671 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6,  
 2013) .....2, 3

*Earth Island Inst. v. United States Forest Serv.*,  
 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 4, 5, 9

*Ecology Center v. Austin*,  
 430 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber*,  
 767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

*Humane Soc’y v. Gutierrez*,  
 523 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008).....26

*Kirshner v. Uniden Corp of America*,  
 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988) .....19

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Medford Dist. of the BLM*,  
 400 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Or. 2005) .....23

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*,  
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 12, 13

<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 12, 13, 15, 21
<i>Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
